
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Residential Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2016 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Ann Holmes (Chairman)* 
Gareth Moore (Deputy Chairman)* 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart* 
Deputy John Barker 
Chris Boden* 
David Bradshaw 
Deputy Billy Dove* 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg* 
Michael Hudson* 
 

Vivienne Littlechild 
Professor John Lumley 
Jeremy Mayhew* 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Graham Packham* 
Chris Punter* 
Stephen Quilter 
Angela Starling 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Dhruv Patel (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

Non-resident members* 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer  

  tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To approve the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 13th June 2016. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTS CONSULTATION 

COMMITTEE 
 To receive the draft minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 2016. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
5. UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
6. 'YOU SAID: WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 24) 

 
7. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 40) 

 
8. 2015/16 REVENUE OUTTURN - EXCLUDING THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

CHARGE ACCOUNT 
 Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s 

Services.   
 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 46) 

 
9. 2015/16 REVENUE OUTTURN FOR THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CHARGE 

ACCOUNT - INCLUDING RECONCILIATION BETWEEN THE CLOSED 
ACCOUNTS AND THE AMOUNT TO BE CHARGED TO LONG LEASEHOLDERS 

 Report of the Chamberlain.   
 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 52) 

 
10. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 56) 

 
  



3 
 

11. 2016 RESIDENTS' SURVEY 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 78) 

 
12. FUNDING FOR A LOW EMISSIONS NEIGHBOURHOOD 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 79 - 82) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13th June 2016. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 83 - 84) 

 
17. BRANDON MEWS LEASE VARIATION 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 85 - 92) 

 
18. BARBICAL ARREARS UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 93 - 102) 

 
19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 13 June 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee held at Guildhall 
 on Monday, 13 June 2016 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Barker (in the Chair) 
Christopher Boden 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Ann Holmes 
Michael Hudson 
Professor John Lumley 

Jeremy Mayhew 
Gareth Moore 
Deputy Joyce Nash  
Graham Packham 
Stephen Quilter 
Angela Starling 
Deputy John Tomlinson 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Julie Mayer Town Clerk’s 

Alan Bennetts Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 

Mark Jarvis Chamberlain's Department 

Ade Adetosoye Director of Community and Children’s Services 

Michael Bennett Community and Children’s Services 

Mike Saunders 
Helen Davinson 
Barry Ashton 

Community and Children's Services 
Community and Children’s Services 
Community and Children’s Services 

Craig Stansfield    Department of the Built Environment (Planning) 
Paul Robertshaw     Department of the Built Environment (Planning) 
Alison Hayes     Department of the Built Environment (Planning)  
Michael Bradley     City Surveyor’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from David Bradshaw, Stanley Ginsburg, Vivienne 
Littlechild, Chris Punter and Dhruv Patel. 
 
It was proposed by Deputy Joyce Nash, seconded by Mr Graham Packham 
and moved that Deputy John Barker take the Chair. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT  
The Committee received the Order of the Court of Common Council, dated 21 
April  2016. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman, from the non-resident 
Members of the Committee, in accordance with Standing Order No. 29.  A list 
of Members eligible to stand was read and Ms Ann Holmes, being the only 
Member expressing a willingness to serve, was duly elected Chairman for the 
ensuing year and took the Chair. 
 
VOTE OF THANKS 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY – That, the Members of the Barbican Residential 
Committee wish to place on record their sincere appreciation to GARETH 
MOOR
[...]
, Mr Gary Moore exercised his right to act as Deputy 
Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
 

Page 2



 
6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED, that: 
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 14th March 
2016 be approved, subject to an amendment as set out below under ‘matters 
arising’.   
 
Matters arising 
 

 A Member sought to clarify a point made at the last meeting in that the City 
Solicitor had not agreed to allow the member of staff dealing with the 
concrete works to attend the Committee to explain any delays. This 
amendment to the minutes was accepted.  The City Solicitor advised 
Members that proceedings had been issued at the County Court Money 
Claims Centre in Salford and would be served on the eight lessees, who 
had not paid for the concrete works, within the next day or so.  If any 
defences were filed to the City’s claim within the next 14 days, the matters 
would be transferred to the First Tier Tribunal (Property Chamber). 

 

 A resident Member, who had attended the tour of the Barbican Estate as 
part of Member Development Week on 26 May 2016, had been 
disappointed at the lack of attendance by non-resident Members of the 
Barbican Residential Committee.  However, the Town Clerk advised that the 
new Chairman of the Planning Committee had attended and found the tour 
very helpful.  Officers advised that they would be offering another tour in 
September, to coincide with a report being presented on Lease Variations.  
Members asked if Fridays could please be avoided when arranging such 
events. 

 
7. UPDATE REPORT  

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which updated Members on issues raised by the Barbican Estate 
Residents’ Consultation Committee (RCC) and Barbican Residential Committee 
(BRC) at their meetings in March 2016.  It also provided updates on other 
issues on the estate.   
 
During questions, the following matters were raised/noted: 
 

 Under the terms of VFM’s contract, the City of London Corporation were 
not able to actively promote other suppliers. However, the license did not 
preclude  BT from upgrading their existing infrastructure and this is 
proceeding.  Furthermore, officers were not precluded from providing 
factual, helpful information to residents and BT reserved its statutory rights 
to provide a fair, competitive service.  Officers advised that BT would be 
using the existing network via Open Reach and the City Solicitor had 
advised that this would not constitute a breach of the Contract. 

     

Page 3



 In response to a question about the lease of parking spaces to Roman 
House, which was not part of the Barbican Estate, officers confirmed that 
they were not taking any further enquiries.   In response to a question about 
the need for  retrospective planning approval in respect of the above 
lettings, the Planning Officer advised that, technically, this would be 
required but given this was such a minor issue, it was not suggested at this 
time.   

 Members noted that the lift performances referred to in the report:  Turret – 
(Thomas More) and Gilbert House, were the only two which fell within the 
remit of the Barbican Residential Committee.  Members were advised that if 
they had issues with the performance of any other lifts on the Estate, this 
fell within the remit of the Planning and Transportation Committee. 

RESOLVED, That – the report be noted. 

 
8. YOU SAID: WE DID – ACTIONS UPDATE 

Members received the ‘You Said; We Did’ actions update in respect of the 

Barbican Residential Committee and particularly noted the following: 

 An update on concrete testing was been provided under ‘matters 

arising’, as set out at item 6 above. 

 Officers agreed to circulate statistics on their work in respect of short 

term holiday lets. 

 

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

 
9.     SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW  

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which provided Members with an update on the review of the estate 
wide implementation of Service Level Agreements (SLA’s) and Key 
Performance Measures (KPI’s) for the quarter January to March 2016. 
 
 RESOLVED, That - the SLA quarterly review be noted.  
 

10. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS 
 The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 

Services in respect of sales and lettings approved, under delegated authority, 
since the last meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee. 

 
 RESOLVED, That – the report be noted. 
  
 
11. BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTIAL BAGGAGE STORE/STORAGE SPACE 

INSTALLATION – GATEWAY 2 – PROJECT PROPOSAL 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of baggage stores/storage space installation.  
Members noted that the report had been approved by the Corporate Projects 

Page 4



Board and would be presented to the Projects Sub Committee at the end of 
June 2016.  Two Planning Officers were in attendance to respond to Members’ 
queries. 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were raised/noted.   

In respect of ‘change of use from resident car park amenity to resident storage 
facilities’, Members noted that specific usage; i.e. residents/closeby residents 
would be a matter for a future Barbican Residential Committee Policy decision.  
Members were reminded that current car parking use was not limited to 
Barbican residents.  Whilst accepting this, Members noted and agreed that any 
future policy decision in respect of limiting use; i.e. to residents/closeby 
residents, would need to be made very clear.   

The Planning Officers advised that, that if the storage units were demolished, 
the use would revert to the original planning permission for car parking but, if 
residents wanted to park inside the storage units, then an application for  
flexible use should be submitted.  Members noted t
[...]
isk 
assessments to prioritise the works. 

13. REPORT OF URGENT ACTION TAKEN  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk in respect of an Urgent 
Decision taken by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee, in order to approve 
the Communal Repairs and Redecorations Programme for the Barbican Estate 
(3-5 Year Programme of Works).  Members noted that delaying the approval to 
the next meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee would have resulted in 
the external redecorations to some of the blocks being delayed until the 
Autumn/Winter of 2016.  The greatly increased change of inclement weather in 
the latter part of the year would have put the timely delivery of the programme 
at significant risk and may have caused costs to increase. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the Report be noted. 
 

14. MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS' CONSULTATION 
 COMMITTEE (RCC)  
 The draft minutes of the Meeting of the RCC on 6th June 2016 were received. 
 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
In response to a question about the allocation of charges between the service 
charge accounts, officers advised that when Frobisher Crescent had joined the 
estate, the costs to leaseholders had been reduced accordingly and there 
would be a further reduction once Blake Tower joined.   

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 There were no items.  

 
17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED, that: Under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
  
Item no       Para no 
18 - 20       1,2 & 3 
 

18. ARREARS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.  
 
 

Page 6



19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT, 
 WHILE THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
 There was one item of urgent business considered whilst the public were 
 excluded. 
 
The meeting ended at 12:20 pm 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 
 
ConContact : Julie Mayer  
 t0: Tel no: 020 7332 1410 
JuliJulie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 5 September 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 
held at Guildhall on Monday, 5 September 2016 at 6.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Graham Wallace (Chairman) 
Tim Macer (Deputy Chairman) 
Robert Barker (Deputy Chairman) 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Nancy Chessum - Andrewes House 
Bethan Cobley - Mountjoy House 
Richard Dykes - Gilbert House 
Robin Gough - Defoe House 

Gordon Griffiths -   Bunyan Court 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Christopher Makim - Speed House 
Fred Rodgers - Breton House 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower 
Janet Wells - John Trundle House 
Ted Reilly - Shakespeare Tower 

 

 
Barbican Residential Committee: 
Ann Holmes (Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Professor John Lumley 
 
Officers: 
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s 

Helen Davinson - Community and Children's Services 

Michael Bennett 
Mike Saunders 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Anne Mason - Community and Children's Services 

Paul Murtagh - Community & Children's Services Department 

Jon Averns - Markets & Consumer Protection Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from John Taysum, Averil Baldwin, David Graves and 
Sandy Wilson (who was represented by Ted Reilly).   
 
Before commencing the business on the agenda, the Chairman thanked Robin 
Gough (Defoe House representative) who would be 
[...]
report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services in respect of the 2015/16 Revenue Outturn 
(excluding the Residential Service Charge Account).  All Members had been 
invited to attend a briefing with finance officers from Community and Children’s 
Services and the Chamberlain’s Department, immediately prior to this meeting.   
 
In response to a question about the £55,000 variance, Members noted that this 
had occurred as a result of the additional cost of tiling and drainage works and 
a shortfall in car park income.  Officer reminded Members of on-going policy 
development to increase the revenue from car parking and storage.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the Revenue Outturn Report for 2015/16 and the budgets 
carried forward to 2016/17 be noted. 
 

Page 10



8. 2015/16 REVENUE OUTTURN FOR THE DWELLINGS SERVICE CHARGE 
ACCOUNT INCLUDING RECONCILIATION BETWEEN THE CLOSED 
ACCOUNTS AND THE FINAL SERVICE CHARGE  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain in respect of the 2015/16 
Revenue Account for the Dwellings Service Charge Account, including the 
reconciliation between the closed accounts and the final service charge.   
 
Members noted that the tender process for the redecoration works had taken 
longer than expected and the cost had changed as a result, but the project had 
now caught up.   
 
In respect of a query about the increase in the estimated repairs and 
maintenance costs, mainly related to Frobisher Crescent Balcony works and 
concrete testing, Members noted that the figure quoted in the report included 
staff costs.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the revenue report for 2015/16 and the service charge 
reconciliation be noted.   
 

9. RELATIONSHIP OF BRC OUTTURN REPORT TO SERVICE CHARGE 
SCHEDULES  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the relationship of the Barbican Residential Committee 
Outturn Report to Service Charge Schedules provided to long lessees. 
 
In response to a question about Frobisher Crescent, Members noted the 
charge to the Art Centre for the share of relevant repairs, as set out in Annexe 
5 to the report.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

10. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of sales and lettings approved by officers since the last 
meeting.   
 
RESOLVED, That – the report be noted.  
 

11. FUNDING FOR A LOW EMISSION NEIGHBOURHOOD  
Members received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
in respect of funding for a low emission neighbourhood, which would focus on 
the Barbican, Guildhall and St. Barts.  The report was well received and 
Members congratulated the Director and his officers on their successful funding 
bid.   Members noted that Markets and Consumer Protection officers would 
continue to work with colleagues in the Department of the Built Environment 
and with other local authorities and an update was expected in early 2017. A 
measurement of achievements was available in the full report, which had been 
emailed and tabled for Members.   
Members were reminded that a future decision on Beech Street Tunnel would 
be part of a wider project and consultation exercise.   

Page 11



 
12. UPDATE REPORT  

The Committee received the update report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.   
 
In respect of the pre-Committee questions, Members noted that due to a 
technical problem, it had not been possible to circulate these before the 
meeting but the Town Clerk would email them to Members the following 
morning.   
 
In response to several questions about Crossrail and Willoughby House, the 
Assistant Director provided the following verbal update:   
 
The Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services advised that he was 
one of a group of senior officers of the City of London, who met regularly with 
Crossrail in relation to the City-wide
[...]
NSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.35 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 

Page 13



Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 14



Committee: Date(s) 

Barbican Residential Committee 19 September 2016 

Subject: Update Report  For Information 

Report of: Director of Community and Children's 

Services 

Report author: Michael Bennett – Barbican Estate 

Manager 

 

Public 

 

Summary 

 

Barbican Estate Office  

1. Service Based Review (generating income for car parking & stores 2017/18) 

2. Short-term holiday lets 

3. Electric Vehicle Charging 

4. Agenda Plan (see appendix) 

 

Property Services (see appendix) 

5. Redecorations 

6. Public lift availability 

7. Upgrade of the Barbican Television Network 

8. Concrete Works 

9.  Background Underfloor Heating Working Party 

 

Recommendation:  that the contents of this report are noted. 

Background 

This report updates members on issues raised by the Residents‟ Consultation 

Committee and the Barbican Residential Committee at their meetings in June 2016. 

This report also provides updates on other issues on the estate. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Barbican Estate Office Issues 

1. Service Based Review (generating income for car parking & stores 

2017/18) 

The Barbican Residential Committee approved a number of options to be 

progressed and the updates are detailed below: 

 

Blake Tower residential Car Parking 

There has been interest from several potential future leaseholders of Blake 

Tower and these have been placed on our waiting list. 

 

Additional residential stores/storage space 

 A further residents survey in July highlighted a demand for a number of 

larger stores which will form part of the project 

 Officers are progressing with the provision of 300 stores/storage spaces 

(including larger stores) some of which will be available as „work space 

areas‟ subject to residents progressing an a
[...]
area of the City and act as a platform to 
roll out successful interventions more widely. It will also act to reduce the risks 
associated with the current poor air quality in the City.  
 

13. A LEN programme update will be submitted to your Committee in early 2017. 
 

 
Background Papers: Low Emission Neighbourhood application for funding – main 
document. Available online and via hard copy from the Town Clerk’s Department 
upon request. 
 
 
Ruth Calderwood 
Environmental Policy Officer 
 
T: 020 7332 1162         
E: ruth.calderwood@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 82

mailto:ruth.calderwood@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Draft Minutes of the Barbican Residents Consultation Committee
	5 Update report
	6 'You Said: We Did' - Outstanding Actions List
	7 Service Level Agreements Quarterly Review
	SLA Quarterly Review April to June 2016 - appendix

	8 2015/16 Revenue Outturn - Excluding the Residential Service Charge Account
	9 2015/16 Revenue Outturn for the Residential Service Charge Account - including Reconciliation between the closed accounts and the amount to be charge
[...]
k Attendant)
	17. Do you have any further comments about the work of the Estate Concierge team?
	18. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way the gardening team look after the lakes and gardens within the Barbican Estate?
	19. Do you have further comments about the gardens or lakes?
	20. Do you have any further comments or queries regarding the services provided to you? (Please note: If you would like a personal response to your query, please insert your name and address as well.)
	21. If there is one thing we could do to give better service, what would it be?
	22. Have you left emergency contact details with us? If not please add along with your name and address.


	12 Funding for a Low Emissions Neighbourhood
	16 Non-Public Minutes
	17 Brandon Mews Lease Variation
	Brandon Mews Lease Variation Appendix

	18 Barbical Arrears Update Report
	Arrears - BRC ONLY -APPENDIX


	971428110: 
	973226243: 
	973225103: 
	973225179: 
	973225851: 
	973224892: 
	971421847: 
	973224483: 
	974607628: 




Minutes of the meeting

BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE
Monday, 19 September 2016
Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee held at Guildhall
on Monday, 19 September 2016 at 11.00 am
Present
Members:
Ann Holmes (Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Alex Bain-Stewart
Deputy John Barker
Chris Boden
David Bradshaw
Deputy Billy Dove
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg

Michael Hudson
Vivienne Littlechild
Professor John Lumley
Jeremy Mayhew
Deputy Joyce Nash
Graham Packham
Chris Punter
Stephen Quilter

In Attendance

Officers:
Julie Mayer
Mark Jarvis
Helen Davinson
Anne Mason
Alan Bennetts
Paul Murtagh

-

Town Clerk's Department
Chamberlain's Department
Community and Children's Services
Community and Children's Services
Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department
Community & Children's Services Department

1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Gareth Moore, Angela Starling and Dhruv Patel.

2.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 13th June
2016 were approved.

4.

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTS CONSULTATION
COMMITTEE
Members received the draft minutes of the RCC held on 5th September 2016.

5.

UPDATE REPORT

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services, which updated Members on issues raised by the Barbican Estate
Residents’ Consultation Committee (RCC) and Barbican Residential Committee
(BRC) at their meetings in March 2016. It also provided updates on other
issues on the estate.
During the discussion, the following points were raised/noted:
Short term holiday lets
Members noted that the RCC had asked for regular figures on short term
holiday lets. Officers advised that guidance would be posted on the City of
London Website advising residents how to take action if planning regulations
were breached.
Barbican resident Members remained particularly concerned about 1-2 day lets,
which often involved very early or late arrivals. However, it was accepted that
residents’ guests might also arrive early or late and therefore short term renters
could be difficult to identify. Whilst noting that there were currently no live
complaints, Members were assured that officers continued to monitor the
activity of websites. Members also noted that concierges had been instructed
not to hand out keys and there was no expectation on officers to work later
hours.
In summarising the Chairman suggested that, given this was a complex area, it
might be easier to enforce planning regulations than breaches of the conditions
on leases and asked Members, residents and officers to remain vigilant.
Lift at Wood Street/London Wall
Members remained very concerned about the frequent failures of this lift, given
that the only alternative route was via the escalator and by-passing
considerable road works and bicycle bays, which made crossing the road both
hazardous and inconvenient. Whilst noting that this was outside the remit of
the Barbican Residential Committee, Members asked for their concerns to be
presented to the Planning and Transportation Committee by way of a
resolution. Officers assured Members that they took their concerns very
seriously and would continue to work with the relevant departments in seeking
a resolution and keep the Chairman briefed.
RESOLVED, That:

6.

1.

The Planning and Transportation be asked to note the serious concerns
of the Barbican Residential Committee in respect of the frequent failure
of the Wood Street lift and the resultant inconvenience and disruption to
residents, particularly in light of the lack of a suitable alternative through
fare.

2.

The update report be noted.

'YOU SAID: WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST

Members received the ‘You Said; We Did’ actions update in respect of the
Barbican Residential Committee.
RESOLVED, That – the report be noted.
7.

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services, which provided Members with an update on the review of the estate
wide implementation of Service Level Agreements (SLA’s) and Key
Performance Measures (KPI’s) for the quarter April to June 2016.
Members were particularly concerned about the garchey bay which, in its
current condition due to fly tipping, could be a fire hazard.
RESOLVED, That - the SLA quarterly review be noted.

8.

2015/16 REVENUE OUTTURN - EXCLUDING THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
CHARGE ACCOUNT
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of
Community and Children’s Services, which compared the revenue outturn for
the services overseen by the Committee in 2015/16 with the final agreed
budget for the year.
Members noted that the RCC had received a separate report in respect of the
Relationship of the Barbican Residential Committee Outturn Report to
Service Charge Schedules and the Town Clerk agreed to circulate this to
Members of the Barbican Residential Committee.
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

9.

2015/16 REVENUE OUTTURN FOR THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CHARGE
ACCOUNT - INCLUDING RECONCILIATION BETWEEN THE CLOSED
ACCOUNTS AND THE AMOUNT TO BE CHARGED TO LONG
LEASEHOLDERS
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain in respect of the closed
accounts and the final service charge.
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

10. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of sales and lettings approved, under delegated authority,
since the last meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee.
RESOLVED, That – the report be noted.
11. 2016 RESIDENTS' SURVEY
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of the 2016 Residents’ Survey. Members noted that, whilst

the response rate was down a little on last year; comments had been very
favourable, particularly to the Concierge Team. Furthermore, the higher
response rates in previous years had co-incided with a time of high resident
dissatisfaction in respect of Beech Gardens.
Members noted that, at their meeting on 5 th September, Members of the RCC
had agreed to keep to an annual, rather than bi-annual survey and the BRC
Members concurred with this. Officers confirmed that electronic surveys were
much cheaper to administer and therefore this would not cause resource
implications.
RESOLVED, that – the Report be noted.
12. FUNDING FOR A LOW EMISSIONS NEIGHBOURHOOD
he Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection
in respect of the City of London Corporation’s award of a grant of £990,000,
over three years, to implement a Low Emission Neighbourhood (LEN). During
questions the following points were raised/noted:


The consultation exercise would include both Barbican and Golden Lane
residents and businesses.



In respect of idling taxi engines, drivers could only be fined if they refused
to switch them off. Members noted that other local authorities were taking
action under anti-social behaviour legislation and the Director agreed to
investigate other powers available.



Members noted that the match funding had been identified before the bid
had been submitted.



Earlier this year, the City of London Corporation’s Procurement Policy was
amended to incentivise low emission vehicles, with a stipulation that diesel
should only be used if no alternatives were available. For example; the
Addison Lee transport contract was being monitored to ensure compliance.



Members noted that the full bid document, which had been circulated with
the agenda pack, contained the full action plan.

In concluding, Members welcomed the report and the Director offered to keep
Members informed as the project developed.
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
In response to a question about heating at Frobisher Crescent, Members noted
that the drainage works were almost complete, aside from some minor
redecorations. Officers advised that the heating report had been amended and
a meeting arranged for next week, with the City Suveyors, in order to discuss
the outcome and identify improvements. Both the RCC and Ward Members

would receive feedback on the analysis and BRC Members asked if the matter
could be concluded before the winter. Members were further assured that the
Barbican Estate Office would continue to make regular safety checks in
addition to the annual checks.
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
 A further tour of the Barbican Estate, arranged for 14 th September had not
been as well attended as expected. The Chairman suggested and
Members agreed that the responsibility be place on non-resident Members
to contact the Estate Office and arrange individual tours, if they felt it
necessary.


Members noted that the Committee Handbook had been updated during
the recess and would be circulated shortly.



Members agreed to revert to 11.30am for the next meeting, subject to
further review.



It was generally agreed that a meeting in early 2017 should keep to the
regular schedule of March and not February, if possible.



Members noted the Committee Dinner date of 19 January 2017 at
Stationers Hall.

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED, that: Under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.
Item no
16 - 20

Para no
1,2 & 3

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13th June were approved.
17. BRANDON MEWS LEASE VARIATION
The Committee considered and approved report of the Director of Community
and Children’s Services.
18. BARBICAL ARREARS UPDATE REPORT
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services.
19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There were no items.

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer
tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

